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SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: I have not 
concluded; all I can say now is that I 
am not in a position to announce a 
judgement on these things. As I said 
earlier this government___

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Let us know 
your attitude; you are progressive.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Mr. Sathe 
was very progressive. But with all 
his progressivism of which I am also 
a witness, he could not pursuade, the 
outgoing Government to take this 
particular recommendation out of the 
shelf for two good years and he is 
not willing to give me even a month’s 
time. All I say is that I am complete-
ly with him to see that multi-nationals 
do not block this country in any man-
ner whatsoever. I am one with him 
on that.

Naptha Cracker Unit in BRPL

*288. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM: 
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM 
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Naptha Cracker Unit in 
Bbngaigaon Refinery and Petro-
chemicals Limited Was been rejected; 
and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?
THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM 

AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) and (b). There has been no pro-
posal for setting up a Naphtha Crac-
ker unit under the Bongaigaon Re-
finery and Petro-chemicals l  imited.
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SHRI PURNA SINHA: It is stated 
that Naphtha is the main product ft 
Bongaigaon Refinery and Petro-che- 
micals Ltd. and Gauhati Refinery. 
This Naphtha is necessary lor the pto- 
there producing a number of down-
stream industries. I want to know 
whether the Naphtha produced at 
Bongaigaon and Gauhati Refineries is 
being utilised for this purpose.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: The total 
Naphtha available in Gauhati and 
Bongaigaon Refineries is not equal to 
the need of the economic size of 
Naphtha Cracker. Secondly, even for 
an aromatic plant which is being put 
there producing a number of down-
stream units we have to bring Gauhati 
naphtha to Bongaigaon. Bongaigaon 
and Gauhati Naphtha together have 
given us a possibility of putting up an 
aromatic plant which has already 
been decided to be put up there and 
work is going on. The various1 things 
will come latest by 1979.

SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHATUR- 
VEDI: Naphtha is the basic ingredient 
of chemical fertilizers. I want to 
know to what extent it is utilised.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Naphtha 
is also used for producing fertilizers 
and to the extent it is available today 
we are using Naphtha as feedstuff for 
fertilizer industry also.

Providing Diesel Engines t» Trains 
running In Sam ahtn

*289. PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: 
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose 
to use the diesel engines and also to 
speed up the several trains running 
in the entire railway net-work of 
Saurashtra region in Gujarat;
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(b) if 90, when and how; and
(c) if not, reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) 
to (cK Having regard to limited availa-
bility of Metre Gauge diesel locomo-
tives, it is not proposed to dieselise 
any passenger train in Saurashtra 
area. From 1-10-1977, 13 passenger 
carrying trains were speeded up by 15 
to 50 minutes.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: While 
I congratulate the Minister for giving 
a very brief reply, I am sorry to say 
that it is a very distressing reply be-

cause for several years in the past 
this problem has been coming up be-
fore the Railway Minister or whoever 
il is again and again, and several of 
us have been asking successive Rail-
way Ministers about the question of 
dieseliging and speeding up trains in 
Saurashtra. In view of all this, may 
1 ask him specifically when he says 
limited availability of Metre Gauge 

diesel locomotives” , what is the num-
ber of Meter Gauge diesel engines or 
locomotives at present in India, and 
in which regions are they uted, and 
why Saurashtra region which has a 
wide network of so many railway con-
nections is completely neglected to this 

^ate?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 1
was brief and precise because I wanted 
to leave some material for supple- 
mentaries also.

As far as 1976-77 performance is 
, concerned, there were 13 Metre Gauge 

diesel locomotives. I say 10 plus 3, be-
cause 10 are for indigenous consump-
tion and utilization, and 3 for expor*- 
During 1977-78 the position is that 
there are 22 metre gauge diesel loco-
motives—14 for utilization in the 
country and 8 for export. He asked, 

L in pairt (d) of the question; out of all 
these locomotives that are available,

I how many are made available for other 
.. lines. If he is interested, I can give 
I the names of the 8 lines. They are: 
I Gauhati-Silchar Barak Valley Express;

Vaishali Express between Gorakhpur 
and Lucknow; Delhi-Jodhpur Mails; 
Delhi-Jaipur Pink City Express; Miraj- 
Bangalore Mahalaxmi Express; Mad- 
ras-Egmore-Madurai Vaigai Express; 
Gauhati-Lucknow Express between 
Lucknow and Gorakhpur, and Siligurl- 
Gauhati; and Kanpur-Barauni Express 
between Lucknow* and Gorakhpur.

These are the regions and the areas 
and trains for which the present loco-
motives have been utilized.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: I am 
glad he gave these details. It only 
strengthens my request, suggestion 
and argument. When he has given 
dieeelised locomotives to metre gauges 
where the passenger traffic is quite 
heavy, does he not know that in Sau-
rashtra region also. the passenger 
traffic is very heavy? That is why 
there is the further fact and my 
second question that such a journey on 
so wide a network of trains takes an 
inordinately long time; some time* 
even hours together for a very short 
distance of 30 to 40 Kms. That is why 
people have to travel either by cars 
or buses. There are. of course, the 
helicopters but only Ministers and 
Government leaders can go by the 
helicopters. We cannot do it. So, my 
question is how can people go uy 
these slow trains, when they have t8 
go every day, not in hundreds but in 
hundreds of thousands over a period 
ot months and years? That is why 
in view of his answer to part (b) of 
the question. I have to ask this. My 
friend says that passenger trains have 
been speeded up by 15 to 50 minutes. 
But he does not tell us how does it. 
really cut out the inordinate delays 
and longer duration hours of railway 
journeys in Saurashtra area where, 
without ordinary amenities like drink-
ing water, tea, biscuits etc. we have 
to travel for hours together in the 
trains? Why not give attention to this 
and speed up the trains?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I
will reply to the hon. Member’s ques-
tion part by part. As far as the density 
of traffic is concerned, as the hon.
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Member is aware, the density of traffic 
in respect of 23-24 Somnath Express 
and 35-36 Mehsana-Porbandar Kirti 
Express, the density of traffic is this. 
All the statistics indicate that as far 
as the first train is concerned; in spite 
of there being 17 or 16 bogies, the 
occupancy ratio is between 44 per cent 
and 82 per cent; and in the case of 
Kirti Express, it is between 32 and 
135 per cent.

Now about the speed. When the 
diesel engine is to be introduced, es-
pecially on the metre gauge track, it 
is very necessary that the track satis-
fies certain conditions so that it can 
take up a certain load. Our investi-
gations regarding the relative load that 
<ran be taken by the diesel locomotives 
indicate that the present metre gauge 
track is not suitable for it; and if we 
have the u$ual speed, it will be dan-
gerous. Therefore, if the diesel loco-
motives with their heavy loads are 
to be introduced on the present metre 
gauge track the present speed of which 
is the order of 65 to 70 Kms. per hour 
will have to be reduced to a great ex-
tent. If the diesel engine is introduc-
ed with the present condition of the 
tracks, the speed of trains like the 
Surendranagar-Bhavnagar Express—
ail of whom have today a speed of 65 
to 75 Kms.—will have to be reduced to 
50 Kms. The speed of the Ahmeda- 
bad-Botad Express will have to be re-
duced to 50—65 Kms. and that of the 
Rajkot-Veraval Express to 50 to 65 
Kms; so also, that of the Mehsana- 
Okha Express reduced to 50 to 75 Kms. 
The speeds of the Rajkot-Bhakti Nagar 
and of Surendranagar-Joravar Nagar 
Express will also 'have to be reduced 
to 50 Kms. This means that by intro-
ducing the diesel locomotives on this 
brack, instead of improving the speed, 
we will have to decrease it in the ratio 
that I have already indicated. The 
journey time will increase; and ulti-
mately, the time will also come down. 
Therefore, as a result of it, we have 
not done it.

Now I will come to the last part of 
his question. To find out an alternative

what we have decided is, if the con-
ditions of the metre-gauge track are 
not favourable for dieselisation being 
introduced we would like to convert 
them into broad-gauge. We have art- 
ready decided on work for conversion 
of Parawal-Okha-Porbandar line into 
broad-gauge and the work is in pro-
gress. It is expected to be completed 
by March 1981; subject to availability 
of funds, it will be our best effort to 
see that the work Is expedited. Once 
it is converted into broad-gauge, we 
can have dieselisation and we can in-
crease the speed without any danger 
to the safety of the track—Sir, please 
record that he is satisfied.
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PROF. R. K. AMIN: The hon. Minis-
ter knows very well that his predeces-
sor, Shri Poonacha, in this very Hopae, 
as early as 8 years ago, had prom&ad 
that diesel engines would be available 
and there will be speedy trains ' t -
ween Delhi and Ahmedabad, which will 
cover the distance between 16 to 17 
hours, pid that Minister give that px#- 
mise without considering whether the
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track is suitable or not? Then, what 
about the speed of the Pink City Ex-
press and Jodhpur Mail? Secondly in 
the Saurashtra region one of the re-
asons for the delay or slow speed is 
that too many carriages, as many as 17, 
are added for distant places like Okha 
and Porbandar. Why sltould he com-
bine the trains in this manner?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The 
hon. Member has not only transgres-
sed the question but he has also trans-
gressed geography. This question is 
specifically about the Saurashtra re-
gion. When a notice is given about 
the Ahmedabad Mail, I will answer 
that question.

PROF. R. K. AMIN: In that case, 
why did the Minister refer to Jaipur 
and Jodhpur?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: My 
reply was not irrelevant, because Pro-
fessor Mavalankar had specifically 
asked a question, if the Saurashtra 
region could not get the diesel en-
gines, which are the trains to which 
diesel engine is given.
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*290. SHRI DURGA CHAND:
SHRI KACHARULAJU- 

HEMRAJ JAIN:
Will the Minister of PETROLJBUM s 

AND CHEMICALS AND FSfffi- 
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications 
pending for issue gas connections 
in Delhi since January, 1977;

(b) the number of cooking gas con-
nections released in Delhi since April 
1977 and the number of gas connec-
tions, released by him as special cases 
in Delhi;

(c) whether Government propose to 
grant the gas connections to consu-
mers who pay the cost in foreign cur-
rency; and

(d) if so, by when this proposal is 
likely to be finalised, and if not, what 
is the reason thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM 
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):

(a) to (d). A statement giving the 
requisite information is laid on the 
Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) The number of persons on the 

waiting list as on the 30th November, 
1977 for grant of cooking gas con-
nections in Delhi was about 1,30,000.

(b) The total number of new gas 
connections released in Delhi between 
April and November 1977 was about 
3000. Out of this, 496 gas connections 
were released by the Indian Oil Cor-
poration on priority against authorisa-
tions given by the Ministry of Petro-
leum.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) It is not possible to allot 

gas connections against payment in 
foreign exchange inter alia for the 
following reasons:— •*.

(i) The demand for LFG is far in 
excess of the availability of the pro-
duct at present. No substantial in-
crease in the availability of the 
product is foreseen for a number of 
months.

(ii) The amount required for se-
curing a gas connection is only about 
Rs. 250/-, which in terms of foreign 
exchange, will be negligible.

(iii)1 After providing initial LPG 
connection, the oil companies have 
to supply refills of cylinders which 
is a recurring liability.
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